Planning Division

PLANNING COMMISSION
STAFF REPORT

TO: Planning Commission
FROM: Susan L. Martin, AICP, Planning Manager
DATE: June 17, 2010

SUBJECT: Planning and Zoning Permit No. 10-500-02, (Modification to Use Permit No. 671),

1)

2)

3}

Located at 316 South D Street.

Recommendation: That the Planning Commission approve Planning and Zoning Permit No.
10-500-02 for a major modification, subject to certain findings and conditions.

Project Description and Applicant: A request to eliminate Condition No. 17 of Planning
Commission Resolution No. 5394, which requires the recordation of a parking covenant for a
lot addressed at 316 South D Street to provide off-street parking for uses located at 321 South
C Street. The properties are currently owned by the same party. Release of this covenant would
allow the owner to sell the properties separately for possible future development. As allowed
by the City Code (Section 16-152(G)), the applicant proposes to meet the parking requirements
by using on-street and/or public parking facilities. No development is proposed as part of this
request. Filed by Mr. Doug Kubiske, 750 South B Street, Oxnard, CA 93030.

Existing & Surrounding Land Uses: The property addressed at 316 South D Street is
currently improved as a parking lot with associated landscaping.
LOCATION [ZONING GENERAL PLAN | EXISTING LAND USE
316 S.D St. | Garden Apartment | Residential Low (RL) Public parking
Residential (R3)
North Garden Apartment | Residential Low (RL) Public parking
Residential (R3)
South Garden Apartment | Residential Low (RL) Residential apartments
Residential (R3)
Last Central Business Central Business Single story commercial
District {CBD) District (CBD)
West Garden Apartment | Residential Low (RL) School
Residential (R3)
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PLOT PLAN

LOT 14: 316 S. D STREET; LOT 3: 321 S. C STREET
SPECIAL USE PERMIT APPLICATION
CLIENT: KUBISKE _ PLOT DATE: 2/26/10




NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

Project Description:

PLANNING & ZONING PERMIT NO. 10-500-02 (Major Modification to Use
Permit No. 671), a request to eliminate Condition No. 17 of Planning
Commission Resolution No. 5394, which requires the recordation of a parking
covenant for a lot addressed at 316 South D Street to provide off-street parking
for uses located at 321 South C Street. Release of this covenant would allow
the owner to sell the properties separately for possible future development. As
allowed by the City Code (Section 16-152((3)), the applicant proposes to meet
the parking requirements by using on-street and/or public parking facilities. No
development is proposed as part of this request. Filed by Doug Kubiske, 750
South B Street, Oxnard, CA, 93030,

Finding:

The Planning Division of the Development Services Department of the City of Oxnard has reviewed
the above proposed project and found it to be exempt from the provisions of the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA).

Ministerial Project

Categorical Exemption

Statutory Exemption

Emergency Project

Quick Disapproval [CEQA Guidelines, 14 Cal. Code of Regs. 15270]

No Possibility of Significant Effect [CEQA Guidelines, 14 Cal. Code of Regs. 15001(b)(3)]

ol NN Nm

Supporting Reasons: In accordance with Section 15061(b)(3) of the California Environmental
Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines, projects and activities for which “there is no possibility that the
activity in question may have a significant impact on the environment” may be found to be
exempt from the requirements of CEQA. This proposal involves the removal of a land use
covenant and no new development is proposed as part of this request. Ample public and on-
street parking is available to serve the parking needs of the Subject Property. Therefore, staff
has determined that there is no substantial evidence that the project may have a significant effect
on the environment.

Date Susan L. Martin, AICP
Planning Division Manager

’ Planning Division -

214 South C Street, Oxnard, CA 93030 ¢ (805) 385-7858 ¢ FAX (805) 385-7417



Parking Analysis

Parking Analysis

316 South D Street and 321 South C Street
Oxnard, California

Owners:
William R. Derrick 1990 Trust
D.P. & D.B. Kubiske Family Trust

Prepared by: David Arthur Consultants, Inc.
110 Main Street Dundee, MI 48131

Office; (734) 823-5080

Fax: (734) 823-5085

ATTACHMENT D —
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RESOLUTION NO. 2010 — [PZ 10-500-02]

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF
OXNARD APPROVING PLANNING AND ZONING PERMIT NO. 10-500-02
(MAJOR MODIFICATION TO USE PERMIT NO. 671), TO REMOVE
CONDITION NO. 17 FROM PLANNING COMMISSION RESOLUTION NO.
5394 WHICH REQUIRES A RECORDED PARKING COVENANT FOR ALOT
AT 316 SOUTH D STREET TO PROVIDE OFF-STREET PARKING FOR USES
AT 321 SOUTH C STREET (APN 202-0-083-140), SUBJECT TO CERTAIN
FINDINGS AND CONDITIONS. FILED BY DOUG KUBISKE, 750 SOUTH B
STREET, OXNARD, CA 93030.

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission of the City of Oxnard has considered an application for
Planning and Zoning Permit No. 10-500-02, filed by Doug Kubiske, in accordance with
Section 16-530 through 16-553 of the Oxnard City Code; and

WHEREAS, Section 15061(b)(3) of Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations exempts the
project from the requirement for the preparation of environmental documents imposed by the
California Environmental Quality Act; and

WHEREAS, Planning Commission, in accordance with Section 16-152(G)(1) of the Oxnard City
Code, finds that the number of required parking spaces have been met by one or a
combination of the following methods:

1. Within the subject property; and/or

2. On-street immediately adjacent and contiguous to the property line; and/or

3. Public parking lots within 700 feet of the nearest point of the subject property; and/or
4. Public parking structures within 1,000 feet of the nearest point of the subject property.

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission, in accordance with Section 16-152(G)(2) of the Oxnard City
Code, has reviewed the proposed parking arrangement and has determined that the proposed
mix of on-site and on-street parking is appropriate for the proposed use; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission finds, after due study, deliberation and public hearing that
the proposed use is in conformance with the General Plan and other adopted policies of
the City of Oxnard.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Planning Commission of the City of Oxnard
hereby resolves to remove Condition No. 17 from Planning Commission Resolution No.
5394. All other conditions of Planning Commission Resolution No. 5394 shall remain in full
force and effect. The decision of the Planning Commission is final unless appealed in
accordance with the provisions of Section 16-545 of the Oxnard City Code.



Resolution No. 2010-{PZ 10-500-02]
Page 2

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Planning Commission of the City of Oxnard on this 17" day of
June, 2010, by the following vote:

AYES:
NOES:

ABSENT:

Randall Elliott, Chairman

ATTEST:

Susan L. Martin, Secretary



NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

Project Description:

PLANNING & ZONING PERMIT NO. 10-500-02 (Major Modification to Use
Permit No. 671), a request to eliminate Condition No. 17 of Planning
Commission Resolution No. 5394, which requires the recordation of a parking
covenant for a lot addressed at 316 South D Street to provide off-street parking
for uses located at 321 South C Street. Release of this covenant would allow
the owner to sell the properties separately for possible future development. As
allowed by the City Code (Section 16-152(G)), the applicant proposes to meet
the parking requirements by using on-street and/or public parking facilities. No
development is proposed as part of this request. Filed by Doug Kubiske, 750
South B Street, Oxnard, CA, 93030.

Finding:

The Planning Division of the Development Services Department of the City of Oxnard has reviewed
the above proposed project and found it to be exempt from the provisions of the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA).

Ministerial Project

Categorical Exemption

Statutory Exemption

Emergency Project

Quick Disapproval [CEQA Guidelines, 14 Cal. Code of Regs. 15270]

No Possibility of Significant Effect [CEQA Guidelines, 14 Cal. Code of Regs. 15061(b)}(3)]

= JUodf

Supporting Reasons: In accordance with Section 15061(b)(3) of the California Environmental
Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines, projects and activities for which “there is no possibility that the
activity in question may have a significant impact on the environment” may be found to be
exempt from the requirements of CEQA. This proposal involves the removal of a land use
covenant and no new development is proposed as part of this request. Ample public and on-
street parking is available to serve the parking needs of the Subject Property. Therefore, staff
has determined that there is no substantial evidence that the project may have a significant effect
on the environment.

Date Susan L. Martin, AICP
Planning Division Manager

’ Planning Division —

214 South C Street, Oxnard, CA 93030 ¢ (805) 385-7858 « FAX (805) 385-7417



RESOLUTION NO. 2010 — [PZ 10-500-02]

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF
OXNARD APPROVING PLANNING AND ZONING PERMIT NO. 10-500-02
(MAJOR MODIFICATION TO USE PERMIT NO. 671), TO REMOVE
CONDITION NO. 17 FROM PLANNING COMMISSION RESOLUTION NO.
5394 WHICH REQUIRES A RECORDED PARKING COVENANT FOR A LOT
AT 316 SOUTH D STREET (APN 202-0-083-140), SUBJECT TO CERTAIN
FINDINGS AND CONDITIONS. FILED BY DOUG KUBISKE, 750 SOUTH B
STREET, OXNARD, CA 93030.

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission of the City of Oxnard has considered an application for
Planning and Zoning Permit No. 10-500-02, filed by Doug Kubiske, in accordance with
Section 16-530 through 16-553 of the Oxnard City Code; and

WHEREAS, Section 15061(b)(3) of Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations exempts the
project from the requirement for the preparation of environmental documents imposed by the
California Environmental Quality Act; and

WHEREAS, Planning Commission, in accordance with Section 16-152(G)(1) of the Oxnard City
Code, finds that the number of required parking spaces have been met by one or a
combination of the following methods:

1. Within the subject property; and/or

2, On-street immediately adjacent and contiguous to the property line; and/or

3. Public parking lots within 700 feet of the nearest point of the subject property; and/or
4, Public parking structures within 1,000 feet of the nearest point of the subject property.

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission, in accordance with Section 16-152(G)(2) of the Oxnard City
Code, has reviewed the parking study submitted in support of the application and has
determined that the proposed mix of on-site and on-street parking is appropriate for the
proposed use; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission finds, after due study, deliberation and public hearing
that the proposed use is in conformance with the General Plan and other adopted policies
of the City of Oxnard.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Planning Commission of the City of Oxnard
hereby resolves to remove Condition No. 17 from Planning Commission Resolution No.
5394. All other conditions of Planning Commission Resolution No. 5394 shall remain in full
force and effect. The decision of the Planning Commission is final uniess appealed in
accordance with the provisions of Section 16-545 of the Oxnard City Code.



Resolution No, 2010-[PZ 10-500-02]
Page 2

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Planning Commission of the City of Oxnard on this 17" day of
June, 2010, by the following vote:

AYES:
NOES:

ABSENT:

Randall Elliott, Chairman

ATTEST:

Susan L. Martin, Secretary



